

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



ISMAEL AHMED DIRECTOR

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM GOVERNOR

October 30, 2007

Robert McLuckie Alternative Services Inc Suite 10 32625 W Seven Mile Rd Livonia, MI 48152

> RE: License #: AS440265050 Lake Nepessing 1430 Lake Nepessing Lapeer, MI 48446

Dear Mr. McLuckie:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (586) 228-2093.

Sincerely,

Manner J. Ficher

Maureen J. Fisher, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing 39531 Garfield Clinton Township, MI 48038 (586) 228-2368

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS440265050
Licensee Name:	Alternative Services Inc
Licensee Address:	Suite 10 32625 W Seven Mile Rd Livonia, MI 48152
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 471-4880
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Robert McLuckie, Designee
Name of Facility:	Lake Nepessing
Facility Address:	1430 Lake Nepessing Lapeer, MI 48446
Facility Telephone #:	(810) 667-3010
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

II. Purpose of Addendum

The licensee has requested an increase of capacity within the category of adult foster care small group home from four to six.

III. Methodology

9/13/2007	Amended application, program statement, and floor plan received.
9/13/2007	Onsite inspection and review of submitted materials.
9/13/2007	Onsite inspection; full compliance.
9/13/2007	Application insufficient; not signed by licensee designee.
10/29/2007	Amended application (signed by licensee designee) received.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The facility provides specialized services and supports to adults referred by Lapeer County Community Mental Health who have significant limitations related to developmental disabilities and/or mental illness. The facility was originally licensed 11/8/2004 with a capacity of four, per the licensee's application. Since that time, each bedroom has housed one resident although the square footage of each was found to be sufficient for the maximum two residents permitted by rule. Bedrooms 1 and 2 each measure 167 square feet; bedrooms 3 and 4 each measure 165 square feet. Community space totals 574 square feet, well in excess of what is required by rule for the maximum permissible occupancy of six residents.

V. Recommendation

I recommend approval of the licensee's request for an increase of capacity to six residents.

Manner J. Ficher

Maureen J. Fisher Licensing Consultant

10/29/2007 Date